

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.533 OF 2026

IN

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.122 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.10730 OF 2026

IN

COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.122 OF 2024

Shiv Prakash HUF & Ors.

....Applicants

Versus

Sanjay Prakash & Ors.

....Respondents

Ms. Ankita Singhania a/w. *Aditya Miskita, Shamima Taly & Sehyr Taly i/b. S Mahomedbhai & Co., for Applicants/Original Plaintiffs.*

Ms. Ishaani Khanwilkar a/w. *Ms. Dhanashree Pawaskar i/b. Mr. Mehul Rathod, for Defendants.*

CORAM: SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : APRIL 22, 2026

ORDER :

1. ***Interim Application No.533 of 2026*** seeks striking out of certain portions of the Defendant's defence in the written statement on the premise that exchanges made on a without-prejudice basis in the course of mediation have been included in the defence.
2. In these circumstances, it would be appropriate to call for a reply from the Respondents. Liberty to file a reply within a period of two weeks

from the upload of this order on the website of this Court. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed within one week thereafter.

3. Stand over to ***June 10, 2026***.

4. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]